

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner/Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL CLARKE, AS CHIEF
FINANCIAL OFFICER OF
BEEKMAN VISTA, INC., et al.,

Respondents/Appellants,

And

DYNAMO HOLDINGS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Intervenor/Appellant.

Appeal Nos.: 15-11663-EE, 15-11996-FF

L.T. Case: 11-mc-80456-Ryskamp/Vitunac

Consolidated with

Case No. 11-mc-80457- Ryskamp/Vitunac

Case No. 11-mc-80459- Ryskamp/Vitunac

Case No. 11-mc-80460- Ryskamp/Vitunac

Case No. 11-mc-80461- Ryskamp/Vitunac

and

Case No. 12-mc-80190- Ryskamp/Vitunac

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

MAILING ADDRESS:

JACK J. AIELLO
EDWARD A. MAROD
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Drive
Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-655-1980
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

PREFACE vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Course of Proceedings 1

 B. Statement of the Facts..... 11

 C. Standard of Review 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 24

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE DEFENSES RAISED BY THE RESPONDENTS WERE INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH IMPROPER PURPOSE AS A MATTER OF LAW 24

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE ALLEGATIONS OF FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED BY RESPONDENTS WERE NOT SUFFICIENT TO RAISE A PLAUSIBLE INFERENCE THAT THE IRS SUMMONSES WERE EMPLOYED FOR AN IMPROPER PURPOSE AND, THEREFORE, SHOULD BE DENIED ENFORCEMENT 34

III. IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT THIS COURT FOUND RESPONDENTS’ ALLEGATIONS SUFFICIENT UNDER THIS COURT’S PREVIOUS STANDARD, AFTER WHICH THE MATTER WAS REMANDED TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER A NEW STANDARD ADOPTED BY THE SUPREME COURT, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE SUBMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS43

IV. CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	46
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	46
<i>Bolich v. Rubel</i> , 67 F. 2d 894 (2d Cir. 1933).....	30, 31, 38
<i>Cunningham v. CIR</i> , 165 B. R. 599 (N. D. Texas 1993)	16
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 24 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1996)	28, 29, 31
<i>In re Buick</i> , 174 B.R. 299 (Bankr. D. Co. 1994)	31
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 814 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>In re Szadkowski</i> , 198 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Md. 1996)	29
<i>Mary Kay Ash v. IRS</i> , 96 T. C. 459, 472-73 (1991)	38, 39
<i>Michael Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014).....	i
<i>Nero Trading, LLC v. U.S. Department of Treasury, IRS</i> , 570 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	2, 25, 44
<i>Snyder v. Society Bank of Ann Arbor, Michigan</i> , 181 B.R. 40 (S.D. Texas 1994).....	29
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 2010 WL 3398965 (E.D. N.Y. 2010)	46

<i>U.S. v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 517 F. App'x 689 (11th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>White & Case v. U.S.</i> , 22 Ct. Cl. 734 (Ct. Cl. 1991).....	12
<i>Zugerese Trading, L.L.C. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. La. 2008).....	30
Statutes	
26 USC § 7402(b)	vii
26 USC § 7602.....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 38
26 USC § 7602(a)	25
26 USC § 7604(a)	vii
28 USC § 1291	vii
28 USC § 1340.....	vii
28 USC § 1345.....	vii
Rules	
11th Cir. R. 28-5	viii
Bankruptcy Rule 2004	28, 29, 31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2) & (d)(3).....	26
Tax Court Rule 70(a)(1).....	13
